Present: Vice President Lewis A. Mickley and Commissioner Jeffrey L. Ohler; **Absent:** President Robert E. Wirkner. **Also present to observe:** Nancy Schaar, Free Press Standard; Lynn Fairclough, Auditor; & Staci Brady, Chief Deputy Auditor.

IN THE MATTER OF PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIA

8:59 AM Commissioner Mickley asked that everyone join in the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

IN THE MATTER OF

RECORDINGS OF PROCEEDINGS

1 8:59 AM

Ronald M. Nuzzolillo Jr, Assistant Clerk I certified that the entire recording of the proceedings at the prior meetings are captured completely and accurately in the electronic record and are available at the office.

IN THE MATTER OF MINUTES

Motion: to approve the summary of the minutes from the regular meeting of Thursday, August 22, 2019 and electronic recording of the proceedings, **Action:** Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Lewis A. Mickley and Commissioner Jeffrey L. Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Commissioner Jeffrey L. Ohler, **Seconded by** Vice President Lewis A. Mickley. Motion carried on unanimous vote.

📔 8:59 AM

IN THE MATTER OF BOARD MEETING ATTENDANCE

2:00 AM

Commissioner Mickley questioned if everyone on the Board would be in attendance today. Commissioner Wirkner was absent.

IN THE MATTER OF COURTHOUSE CLOSED

LABOR DAY 9:00 AM

Commissioner Mickley advised the Courthouse will be closed and there will be no meeting on Monday, September 2, 2019 due to the observance of Labor Day.

IN THE MATTER OF

PAYMENT OF BILLS

Motion: to approve bills submitted for payment and to authorize the County Auditor to issue her warrant on the County Treasury for payment of same, **Action:** Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Lewis A. Mickley and Commissioner Jeffrey L. Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Commissioner Jeffrey L. Ohler, **Seconded by** Vice President Lewis A. Mickley. Motion carried on unanimous vote.

된 9:00 AM

IN THE MATTER OF PAYMENT OF BILLS WITHOUT PRIOR CERTIFICATION: REVISED CODE 5705.41

Motion: to approve payment of the following for materials or services purchased without a proper purchase order and certification and the County Auditor is authorized to issue her warrant for payment of same:

COUNTY: Premier Biotech, \$226.73; Judge Linton Lewis, \$148.48; Serversim, \$174.00; Roach Reid, \$640.00; The Supreme Court of Ohio, \$498.40; Valerie Miller, \$1,600.00; & Social Security Admin, \$1,014.00;

DJFS: None

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Lewis A. Mickley and Commissioner Jeffrey L. Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Commissioner Jeffrey L. Ohler, **Seconded by** Vice President Lewis A. Mickley. Motion carried on unanimous vote.

9:00 AM

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURN

Motion: to adjourn, **Action:** Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Lewis A. Mickley and Commissioner Jeffrey L. Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Commissioner Jeffrey L. Ohler, **Seconded by** Vice President Lewis A. Mickley.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.

🔰 9:00 AM

PREPARED BY:

<u>/s/ Ronald M. Nuzzolillo Jr</u> Ronald M. Nuzzolillo Jr, Assistant Clerk I

We hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct.

/s/ Christopher R. Modranski Christopher R. Modranski, Clerk Supervisor /s/ Robert E. Wirkner

Robert E. Wirkner, President

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY

Absent
Robert E. Wirkner, President
/s/ Lewis A. Mickley
Lewis A. Mickley, Vice President
/s/ Jeffrey L. Ohler
Jeffrey L. Ohler, Commissioner